
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

LOK SABHA  
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. †3132 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2021 

 
REGISTERED SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
†3132.  SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA: 
                
Will  the  Minister  of  MICRO,  SMALL  AND  MEDIUM  ENTERPRISES  be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the number of registered small and medium enterprises, State and district-wise; 
(b) the number of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Class enterprises out 
of them; 
(c) the details of such categories of entrepreneurs; and 
(d) the number of entrepreneurs out of them from North East India? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI  NARAYAN RANE) 
 

(a): As per Udyam Registration Portal, 3,01,626 and 33,400 classified enterprises have 
registered as Small and Medium respectively (01.07.2020 to 12.12.2021). The State/UT wise 
numbers of Small and Medium Enterprises are given in annexure I.  
 
(b) to (d): As per Udyam Registration Portal, the number of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled 
Tribes and Other Backward Class in small and medium enterprises in All India (01.07.2020 to 
12.12.2021) are as follows: 
 
State/ 
UT 

Small Medium 

General SC ST OBC Unidentifie
d 

Total General SC ST OBC Unidentified Total 

All 
India 

259299 2691 1114 36128 2394 301626 29811 132 64 2131 1262 3340
0 

 
The State/UT wise details including North-Eastern States are given in annexure II.  

 
 

****  



 
Annexure I 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †3132 for 
answer on 16.12.2021. 
 
S. No. State/UT Classified* 

Small Medium 
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 10031 1005 
2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 91 11 
3 ASSAM 3133 299 
4 BIHAR 4371 368 
5 CHHATTISGARH 4168 544 
6 GOA 686 89 
7 GUJARAT 36920 4110 
8 HARYANA 15765 1675 
9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1465 237 

10 JHARKHAND 3124 282 
11 KARNATAKA 18047 2060 
12 KERALA 8327 770 
13 MADHYA PRADESH 11493 1021 
14 MAHARASHTRA 48147 6249 
15 MANIPUR 223 9 
16 MEGHALAYA 125 17 
17 MIZORAM 69 8 
18 NAGALAND 51 3 
19 ODISHA 5015 445 
20 PUNJAB 11817 1253 
21 RAJASTHAN 18615 1639 
22 SIKKIM 53 7 
23 TAMIL NADU 29435 2814 
24 TELANGANA 11821 1592 
25 TRIPURA 217 16 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 19967 2012 
27 UTTARAKHAND 2416 278 
28 WEST BENGAL 13430 1604 
29 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 133 7 
30 CHANDIGARH 963 134 
31 DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI 406 80 
32 DAMAN AND DIU 286 52 
33 DELHI 18636 2513 
34 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1655 147 
35 LADAKH 41 0 
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 
37 PUDUCHERRY 484 50 

Total 301626 33400 
*01.07.2020 to 12.12.2021 
  



 
Annexure-II 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. †3132 
for answer on 16.12.2021. 
 
S. 
No. 

State/UT Small* 
General SC ST OBC Unidentified Total 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 8559 123 16 1239 94 10031 
2 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
16 0 74 1 0 91 

3 ASSAM 2741 44 76 253 19 3133 
4 BIHAR 2748 84 16 1511 12 4371 
5 CHHATTISGARH 3847 16 25 260 20 4168 
6 GOA 653 5 1 20 7 686 
7 GUJARAT 34427 158 81 1945 309 36920 
8 HARYANA 14777 81 7 791 109 15765 
9 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
1381 18 12 29 25 1465 

10 JHARKHAND 2686 24 35 353 26 3124 
11 KARNATAKA 14810 279 110 2684 164 18047 
12 KERALA 5373 55 5 2846 48 8327 
13 MADHYA 

PRADESH 
9896 77 34 1428 58 11493 

14 MAHARASHTRA 43874 426 115 3341 391 48147 
15 MANIPUR 172 6 23 21 1 223 
16 MEGHALAYA 92 0 28 4 1 125 
17 MIZORAM 3 0 66 0 0 69 
18 NAGALAND 19 1 27 4 0 51 
19 ODISHA 4589 68 29 312 17 5015 
20 PUNJAB 11498 83 2 154 80 11817 
21 RAJASTHAN 15175 156 118 3019 147 18615 
22 SIKKIM 41 0 9 3 0 53 
23 TAMIL NADU 18050 279 20 10840 246 29435 
24 TELANGANA 9854 168 83 1611 105 11821 
25 TRIPURA 177 15 5 20 0 217 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 17203 181 13 2433 137 19967 
27 UTTARAKHAND 2266 12 5 117 16 2416 
28 WEST BENGAL 12831 228 13 238 120 13430 
29 ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR ISLANDS 
122 0 2 9 0 133 

30 CHANDIGARH 945 3 0 2 13 963 
31 DADAR AND 

NAGAR HAVELI 
383 3 5 11 4 406 

32 DAMAN AND DIU 275 0 1 9 1 286 
33 DELHI 17979 83 13 362 199 18636 
34 JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
1593 7 13 22 20 1655 

35 LADAKH 7 1 32 1 0 41 
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 
37 PUDUCHERRY 237 7 0 235 5 484 

Total 259299 2691 1114 36128 2394 301626 



 
 
 
 
 
 
S. No. State/UT Medium* 

General SC ST OBC Unidentified Total 
1 ANDHRA PRADESH 901 4 0 60 40 1005 
2 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
5 0 5 0 1 11 

3 ASSAM 267 0 14 14 4 299 
4 BIHAR 252 18 1 91 6 368 
5 CHHATTISGARH 526 0 1 6 11 544 
6 GOA 83 0 0 0 6 89 
7 GUJARAT 3837 9 4 99 161 4110 
8 HARYANA 1553 1 0 49 72 1675 
9 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
209 0 0 6 22 237 

10 JHARKHAND 247 8 0 18 9 282 
11 KARNATAKA 1789 19 3 175 74 2060 
12 KERALA 558 0 0 190 22 770 
13 MADHYA PRADESH 941 5 1 46 28 1021 
14 MAHARASHTRA 5806 22 9 186 226 6249 
15 MANIPUR 7 0 1 1 0 9 
16 MEGHALAYA 14 0 3 0 0 17 
17 MIZORAM 1 0 7 0 0 8 
18 NAGALAND 1 0 2 0 0 3 
19 ODISHA 412 0 2 23 8 445 
20 PUNJAB 1184 2 1 14 52 1253 
21 RAJASTHAN 1429 7 4 141 58 1639 
22 SIKKIM 5 0 2 0 0 7 
23 TAMIL NADU 1920 7 1 744 142 2814 
24 TELANGANA 1443 10 0 93 46 1592 
25 TRIPURA 13 1 0 2 0 16 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 1833 5 0 114 60 2012 
27 UTTARAKHAND 264 2 0 1 11 278 
28 WEST BENGAL 1511 8 1 11 73 1604 
29 ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR ISLANDS 
5 0 1 1 0 7 

30 CHANDIGARH 127 0 0 0 7 134 
31 DADAR AND NAGAR 

HAVELI 
72 0 0 0 8 80 

32 DAMAN AND DIU 51 0 0 0 1 52 
33 DELHI 2381 3 1 28 100 2513 
34 JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
134 1 0 2 10 147 

35 LADAKH 0 0 0 0 0 0 
36 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0 0 0 
37 PUDUCHERRY 30 0 0 16 4 50 

Total 29811 132 64 2131 1262 33400 
*01.07.2020 to 12.12.2021 
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